

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY - (FIFTH SESSION) VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS WEDNESDAY, JULY 21ST, 2021 AT 9.30 A.M.

- 1. The Assembly assembled at thirty minutes past nine O'clock.
- 2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer said by the Hon. Speaker.

3. PAPER LAID

The following paper was laid on the table of the House;

The Report of the Committee on Water, Environment and Natural Resources on vetting of the nominees for appointment as the Members of the Tharaka Nithi County Climate Change Fund Board.

4. **NOTICE OF MOTION**

The following notice of motion was given;

REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON WATER, ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES ON VETTING OF THE NOMINEES FOR APPOINTMENT AS MEMBERS OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY CLIMATE CHANGE FUND BOARD

[Hon. Margaret Gitari- Chairperson Sectoral Committee on Water, Environment and Natural Resources]

THAT; this County Assembly adopts the Report of the Sectoral Committee on Water, Environment and Natural Resources on vetting of the nominees for appointment as the Members of the Tharaka Nithi County Climate Change Fund Board.

5. THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2021

(Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations) (Second Reading)

THAT, the Tharaka Nithi County Finance Bill, 2021, be now read a Second Time.

Order read,

Motion made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

There being no other member wishing to contribute;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY;

THAT, the Tharaka Nithi County Finance Bill, 2021, be now read a Second Time.

Bill read a Second Time was committed to the Committee of the Whole.

6. THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT BILL, 2021

(Chairperson Committee on Transport, Public Works and Infrastructure)
(Second Reading)

THAT, the Tharaka Nithi County Roads Asset Management Bill, 2021, be now read a Second Time.

Order read,

Motion made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

There being no other member wishing to contribute;

Question put and agreed to.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY;

THAT, the Tharaka Nithi County Roads Asset Management Bill, 2021, be now read a Second Time.

Bill read a Second Time was committed to the Committee of the Whole.

7. MOTION-ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON WATER, ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES ON VETTING OF THE NOMINEES FOR APPOINTMENT AS MEMBERS OF THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY CLIMATE CHANGE FUND BOARD

(Hon. Margaret Gitari- Chairperson Sectoral Committee on Water, Environment and Natural Resources)

THAT; this County Assembly adopts the Report of the Sectoral Committee on Water, Environment and Natural Resources on vetting of the nominees for appointment as the Members of the Tharaka Nithi County Climate Change Fund Board.

Order read,

Motion made and question proposed;

Motion deferred until the afternoon sitting.

8. **COUNTY ASSEMBLY ROSE** - at thirty minutes past ten O'clock.

MEMORANDUM

The Speaker will take the Chair on Wednesday, July, 21st, 2021 at 2.30 p.m.

---*XXXXXX*